

No. 74535-2-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED  
Jun 13, 2016  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

---

ELLEN B. KLYCE, a single individual; and THOMAS C. DASHIELL, a  
single individual,

Respondents,

v.

DAVID EBENAL and BONITA EBENAL, husband and wife, and their  
marital community

Appellants.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

---

On Appeal from Whatcom County Superior Court  
Hon. Deborra E. Garrett

---

Attorneys for Respondents Ellen B. Klyce and Thomas C. Dashiell:

Jeffrey M. Sayre, WSBA #19056  
Christine Martin-Lord, WSBA #31847  
Sayre Law Offices, PLLC  
1320 University Street  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 625-0092

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INDEX TO APPENDICES TO RESPONDENT’S BRIEF.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	2
III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. RESPONSE ARGUMENT	
A. Summary Judgment In Favor Of Ms. Klyce And Mr. Dashiell Must Be Affirmed Because California’s Statute of Frauds Requires Modifications To The Notes To Be In Writing.....	6
1. The Trial Court properly determined that <i>Secrest v. Sec. Nat’l Mortg.            Loan Trust</i> is the controlling law, thus requiring summary judgment in favor of Ms. Klyce and Mr. Dashiell because there is no written modification of the Notes.....	7
2. The Ebenals have failed to present any legal authority to support their claim that <i>Secrest</i> is inapplicable..	8
B. Summary Judgment In Favor Of Ms. Klyce And Mr. Dashiell Must Also Be Affirmed On Other Grounds Because The Ebenals Have Failed To Establish Essential Elements Supporting Their Other Affirmative Defenses Of Waiver And Promissory Estoppel.....	11

- 1. The purported oral modification is an inadmissible settlement communication under ER 408, leaving the Ebenals with no admissible evidence to support their affirmative defenses.. . . . . 12
- 2. The purported oral modification cannot be considered by the Court because CR 2A requires an agreement with respect to the lawsuit to be in writing, leaving the Ebenals with no admissible evidence to support their affirmative defenses... . . . . 14
- 3. The Ebenals cannot establish waiver because the filing and pursuit of this lawsuit shows that Ms. Klyce and Mr. Dashiell did not intentionally relinquish their rights to collect on the Notes.. . . . . 15
- 4. The Ebenals cannot establish promissory estoppel because there is no evidence that they relied upon any alleged promise made by Mr. Dashiell.. . . . . 16
- C. Ms. Klyce And Mr. Dashiell Should Be Awarded Attorney Fees And Costs On Appeal... . . . . 17
- VI. CONCLUSION. . . . . 17

**INDEX TO APPENDICES TO RESPONDENT’S BRIEF**

APPENDIX A: Cal. Civ. Code §1624. . . . . A-1 - A-4

APPENDIX B: Cal. Civ. Code §1698. . . . . B1

APPENDIX C: *Secrest v. Sec. Nat’l Mortg. Loan Trust*,  
167 Cal. App. 4th 544, \_\_\_ Cal. Rptr.3d \_\_\_  
(2008). . . . . C1 - C6

APPENDIX D: *Johnson v. Sellers*, 798 N.W.2d 690  
(S.D. 2011). . . . . D1 - D4

APPENDIX E: *Lueras v BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP*,  
221 Cal. App. 4th 49, 163 Cal. Rptr. 3d  
804 (2013). . . . . E1 - E25

APPENDIX F: *Panno v. Russo*, 186 P.2d 452, 454-55, 82  
Cal. App. 2d 408 (1947). . . . . F1 - F4

APPENDIX G: *Garcia v. World Sav., FSB*, 183 Cal. App. 4<sup>th</sup>  
1031, \_\_\_ Cal. Rptr.3d \_\_\_ (2010). . . . . G1 - G8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Washington Cases</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Bainbridge Citizens United v. Washington State Dep't Natural Res.</i> , 147 Wn. App. 365, 198 P.3d 1033 (2008).....	6, 11, 12
<i>Bercier v. Kiga</i> , 127 Wn. App. 809, 824, 103 P.3d 232 (2004).....	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Young v. Key Pharm. Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 225, 770 P.2d 182 (1989). . . . .	12, 14, 15, 16, 17

**California Cases**

<i>Garcia v. World Sav., FSB</i> , 183 Cal. App. 4th 1031, ___ Cal. Rptr. 3d ___ (2010)..	16, 17 , App. G
<i>Lueras v BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP</i> , 221 Cal. App. 4th 49, 163 Cal. Rptr. 3d 804 (2013).. . . . .	10, App. E
<i>Panno v. Russo</i> , 186 P.2d 452, 454-55, 82 Cal. App. 2d 408 (1947).. . . . .	15, App. F
<i>Secrest v. Sec. Nat'l Mortg. Loan Trust</i> , 167 Cal. App. 4th 544, ___ Cal. Rptr. 3d ___ (2008) .....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, App. C

**South Dakota Cases**

<i>Johnson v. Sellers</i> , 798 N.W.2d 690 (S.D. 2011).....	9, App. D
--	-----------

**Washington Statutes**

RCW 61.12.120.....	11
--------------------	----

**California Statutes**

Cal. Civ. Code §1624(a)(3). . . . . 7, App. A  
Cal. Civ. Code §1698(c). . . . . 7, App. B

**Rules**

RAP 10.3(a)(4).. . . . . 13, 14, 15, 17  
RAP 10.3(a)(6).. . . . . 13, 14, 15, 17  
RAP 18.1. . . . . 18  
CR 2A. . . . . 2, 14, 15  
CR 56(c).. . . . . 13, 15  
ER 408. . . . . 2, 12, 13
